

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KEVIN RAINS and MITZI RAINS,
Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners on Review,

v.

STAYTON BUILDERS MART, INC., JOHN DOE LUMBER SUPPLIER,
JOHN DOE LUMBER MILL and FIVE STAR CONSTRUCTIONS, INC.,
Defendants.

STAYTON BUILDERS MART, INC.,
Third-Party Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

RSG FOREST PRODUCTS, INC., *et al.*,
Third-Party Defendants,

and

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Third-Party Defendant-Appellant
Respondent on Review.

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Fourth-Party Plaintiff,

v.

RODRIGUEZ & RAINS CONSTRUCTION, an Oregon corporation,
Fourth-Party Defendant.

July 2015

WITHERS LUMBER COMPANY,
Fourth-Party Plaintiff,

v.

SELLWOOD LUMBER CO., INC. and WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Fourth-Party Defendants.

WESTERN INTERNATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS, INC.,
Fourth-Party Plaintiff,

v.

BENITO RODRIGUEZ, KEVIN RAINS, RODRIGUEZ & RAINS
CONSTRUCTION,
Fourth-Party Defendants.

SELLWOOD LUMBER CO., INC., an Oregon corporation,
Fifth-Party Plaintiff,

v.

SWANSON BROS. LUMBER CO., INC., an Oregon corporation,
Fifth-Party Defendant.

Marion County Circuit Court No. 06C21040

Court of Appeals No. A145916

Supreme Court No. S062939

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION**

On review of decision of the Court of Appeals on appeal from the Judgment of
the Marion County Circuit Court

Honorable Dennis Graves, Judge
Court of Appeals Opinion filed: August 13, 2014
Reconsideration denied by Order: December 10, 2014
Author of Opinion: Ortega, P.J.
Concurring judges: Sercombe and Hadlock, JJ.

James N. Westwood 743392
Stoel Rives LLP
900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 294-9187

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Washington Legal Foundation and
Allied Educational Foundation

Maureen Leonard 823165
P.O. Box 42210
Portland, OR 97242
(503) 224-0212

Brian R. Whitehead 833452
Law Offices of Brian Whitehead, P.C.
1610 12th Street SE
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 364-8505

J. Randolph Pickett 721974
Pickett Dummigan LLP
621 SW Morrison, Suite 900
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 226-3628

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners on Review Kevin Rains and Mitzi Rains

Michael T. Garone 802341
W. Michael Gillette 660458
Sara Kobak 023495
Jordan R. Silk 105031
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 222-9981

Thomas W. Brown 801779
Cosgrove Vergeer & Kester LLP
500 Pioneer Tower
888 SW Fifth
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 323-9000

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE JURY CLAUSE IMPOSES NO RESTRICTIONS ON LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY TO MODIFY COMMON LAW	10
A. The Language and History of the Jury Clause Indicate That It Does Not Give Juries a Right to Determine the Legal Consequences of Their Factual Findings	11
B. <i>Lakin</i> Is an Aberration That Should Be Overruled; It Lacks Any Support in Oregon Case Law and Has Created Considerable Uncertainty Regarding Legislative Power	17
C. The Drafters of the 1857 Oregon Constitution Recognized That the Legislature Possessed Authority to Amend the Common Law.....	22
II. THE DRAFTERS OF THE CONSTITUTION ADOPTED THE REMEDY CLAUSE TO GRANT SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS TO INJURED CLAIMANTS, YET <i>LAKIN</i> RENDERS THOSE RIGHTS TOTALLY SUPERFLUOUS	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St 3d 468, 880 NE 2d 420 (2007).....	16
<i>Bolt v. Influence, Inc.</i> , 333 Or 572, 43 P3d 425 (2002)	30
<i>Clarke v. OHSU</i> , 343 Or 581, 175 P3d 418 (2007)	28, 29
<i>Etheridge v. Medical Center Hospitals</i> , 237 Va 87, 376 SE 2d 525 (1989)	19
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	13, 19
<i>Griest v. Phillips</i> , 322 Or 281, 906 P2d 789 (1995)	29
<i>Howell v. Boyle</i> , 353 Or 359, 298 P3d 1 (2013)	28, 29
<i>Hughes v. PeaceHealth</i> , 344 Or 142, 178 P3d 225 (2008)	20
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 US 516 (1884).....	7
<i>Indiana Patient’s Compensation Fund v. Wolfe</i> , 735 NE2d 1187 (Ind. App. 2000)	15
<i>Johnson v. St. Vincent Hosp., Inc.</i> , 273 Ind 374, 404 NE2d 585 (1980).....	15
<i>Kirkland by & ex rel. Kirkland v. Blaine County Med. Ctr.</i> , 134 Id 464, 4 P3d 1115 (2000)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Klutschkowski v. PeaceHealth</i> , 354 Or 150, 311 P3d 461 (2013)	4, 17, 21
<i>Lakin v. Senco Products, Inc.</i> , 329 Or 62, 987 P2d 463 (1999)	passim
<i>Lawson v. Hoke</i> , 339 Or 253, 119 P3d 210 (2005)	20
<i>M.F.K. v. Miramontes</i> , 352 Or 401, 287 P3d 1045 (2012)	5, 11, 17
<i>Molodyh v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> , 304 Or 290, 744 P2d 992 (1987)	18
<i>Oliver v. North Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 3 Or 84 (1869)	18
<i>Rains v. Stayton Builders Mart, Inc.</i> , 264 Or App 636, 336 P3d 483 (2014)	4, 21
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 US 312 (2008)	20
<i>Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</i> , 332 Or 83, 23 P3d 333 (2001)	8, 28
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 US 692 (2004)	25
<i>State v. 1920 Studebaker Touring Car</i> , 120 Or 254, 251 P 701 (1927)	18
<i>State v. Daley</i> , 54 Or 514, 103 P 502 (1909)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

<i>Tribou v. Strowbridge</i> , 7 Or 156 (1879)	18
---	----

Statutes

General Laws of Oregon (Deady 1845-64)	23
Or Laws, Art III, § 1 (1843-49)	22
Organic Act of 1845	23
Organic Act of 1845, Art I, § 2	23
Organic Law, Prov Govt of Or	23
ORS 31.710	4, 11, 31
ORS 646.780	16

Constitutional Provisions

In Const, Art I, § 20	15
Or Const, Art I, § 10, Remedy Clause	passim
Or Const, Art I, § 16	13, 14
Or Const, Art I, § 17, Jury Clause	passim
Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 3	3, 5
Or Const, Art XVIII, § 7	6, 24
US Const, Amend VII	19

Other Authorities

Charles Carey, <i>The Oregon Constitution</i> (1926)	13, 14
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (Howe ed. 1963).....	26
Ronald J. Allen and Alexia Brunet, “The Judicial Treatment of Noneconomic Compensatory Damages in the 19th Century,” 4 J. Empirical Legal Studies 365 (2007)	24
Sir James Macintosh, <i>History of England</i> , Vol. 1(1830)	7
<i>The Statutes of Oregon</i> (1853).....	24
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	7
3 William W. Story, ed., <i>Miscellaneous Writings of Joseph Story</i> (1852), reprinting an 1825 article by Justice Story in <i>The North American Review</i>	26
